
NATIONAL GUARD : 
MISSOURI STATE EMPLOYEES 1 

RETIREMENT SYSTEM: 

A civilian employee of the Missouri 
State National Guard is entitled to 
the full benefits under the Missouri 
State Employees ' Retirement System 
(Sections 104. 310 to 104. 660, RSf'lo 
1959) , notwithstanding the failure of 
the Federal Government to match said 
employees ' four per cent contribution . 

August 24, 1961 

FILED 

Mr . 14. A. Hemphill 
3 

Secretary, State Employees ' Retirement system 
State Capitol Building 
Jeffers on City, Missouri 

Dear Mr. Hemphillt 

This i s in reply t o your op inion reques t of August 2, 
1961, wherein you state: 

uAt a meeting of the Board of 'l'rustees, on 
July 26, 1961, the Secret ary was requested to 
ask for an infol4nal opinion, az to whether 
or not tne Board of Trus tees could reduce the 
benefits of National Guard Employees to 50%, 
s i nce they are only contributing 4%, l!Thich is 
the employees 1 share and the System is receiving 
no mn.tehing funds from the employer, which i s 
the Federal Government . " 

Although civilian employees of t he lMssouri National Guard 
receive t heir compensation from the Federal Government and not 
from m11 department of t ho State of ~fissouri~ thoy are specifi­
cally included under the Missouri State Emplo1ees ' Retirement 
Syotem, pursuant t o Section 104 . 310(15 ) RS!-io 1959 .. ttf.tich s tates, 
in part, as follows: 

'
1 
•• • As used in sections 104.310 to 104. 550, 

the term ' employee ' shall include civilian 
employees of' the Army National Guard ol.~ Air 
National Guard of this state \·rho are employed 
pursuant to section 709 of title 32 of t he 
United $tates Code and paid from federal 
approprlated funds; '' 

Thus , being an employee under the Stat~ Retirement Act, it 
is mandatory that eaid employee$ become and remain ~mbere of t he 



Mr. \:1 . A. Hemphill 

Retirement .;:,yotem during their tenure of employment pursuant 
to Section lOlL330 . As such, under ~ction 104.360, four per 
cent is deducted !'rom ·chelr annual compensation up to $7500 . 00 . 
Thio oeing done) ~aid employees have completely fulfilled their 
obl:lgattons under t'1e contracttull agreement . The !'act that the 
Federal Government io unable or um·lilling to match the cmploteea 1 

cotltribut1on of r our per cent as required by Section. 104. 370 (3 ) 
would not ...,erve to either oust these onployeee from t heir member•­
shlp under the 'letlreme11t System or prevent them from recel""Ving 
t 1e full benefits under s~ld 5yatcm. Thie is so because the 
language of the State Retlremet'lt Act is silent as to the effect 
u;on the benefitd or auch employees in the event the Federal 
Gove:"'nment doc a not match the employees 1 contribution or the 
required fol11~ "'er cent . 

CONCLUSI ON 

It 1 3 , thel'~fo_e, the conclusio"l of this office th:lt a 
c __ .l:inn e~lo, ee or the Missouri dtate National Guard is en­
tJ. tlcd to tt.e !'t 11 benefl te under the M1asouri State Employees 1 

Rctironer.t S~ atom (Sections 104.310 to 104 . 6oOJ RSHo 195~)., 
notuitllstat ci.tng th6 failure of the Federal Government to match 
snid emple;~ ec .... 1 fotn' per cent contribution. 

T!le ~or-er;oinc opinion, \'lhioh I hereby approve, \'!t!.S J,.rcpared 
l:>) my as:J i..zta "lt, Ocorge l f . Dr·a'""c: I II . 

GWD : lc :ms 

THOMAS F. EAGLETON 
rttoraey Ge.ner;.d 


